
SEER Site Grouping Table  
The purpose of the table  is to group sites that are treated as a single site by the SEER Program 
when abstracting a case.  

ICD-O-3 
Code  

Site Groupings  Code To 

C01 
C02 

Base of tongue 
Other and unspecified parts of tongue 

C029 Tongue, NOS  

C05 
C06 

Palate 
Other and unspecified parts of mouth 

C069 Mouth, NOS  

C07 
C08 

Parotid gland 
Other and unspecified major salivary glands 

C089 Major salivary glands, NOS 

C09 
C10 

Tonsil 
Oropharynx 

C109 Oropharynx, NOS 

C12 
C13 

Pyriform sinus 
Hypopharynx 

C139 Hypopharynx, NOS 

C23 
C24 

Gallbladder 
Other and unspecified parts of the biliary tract 

C249 Biliary tract, NOS 

C30 
C31 

Nasal cavity and middle ear 
Accessory sinuses  

C319 Accessory sinuses, NOS 

C33 
C34 

Trachea 
Bronchus and lung 

C349 Lung, NOS  

C37 
C380 
C381-3 
C388 

Thymus 
Heart 
Mediastinum 
Overlapping lesion of heart, mediastinum, and 
pleura 

C383 Mediastinum, NOS 

C51 
C52 
C577 
C578-9 

Vulva 
Vagina 
Other specified female genital organs 
Unspecified female genital organs 

C579 Female genital, NOS 

C569 
C570 
C571 
C572 
C573 
C574 

Ovary 
Fallopian tube  
Broad ligament 
Round ligament  
Parametrium 
Uterine adnexa  

Code C569 (ovary) when ovary is 
one of the involved sites  
 
Code C579 (female genital, NOS) 
when only non-ovarian sites are 
involved. 

C60 
C63 

Penis  
Other and unspecified male genital organs 

C639 Male genital, NOS 

C64 
C65 
C66 
C68 

Kidney 
Renal pelvis  
Ureter 
Other and unspecified urinary organs 

Code C649 when one of the 
involved organs is kidney 
 
Code C689 (Urinary system, NOS) 
when only non-kidney sites are 
involved 

C74 
C75 

Adrenal gland 
Other endocrine glands and related structures 

C759 Endocrine gland, NOS 

 
Note: This table is not identical to the table in ICD-O-3. Two combinations of sites are listed in the ICD-O-
3 but not in the SEER table: C19 (rectosigmoid) and C20 (rectum) and C40 (bones of limbs) and C41 
(bones of other sites). Multiple tumors in the rectosigmoid and rectum are different sites. Multiple tumors 
in C40 and C41 are different sites. 


