SEER Site Grouping Table

The purpose of the table is to group sites that are treated as a single site by the SEER Program when abstracting a case.

ICD-O-3 Code	Site Groupings	Code To
C01	Base of tongue	C029 Tongue, NOS
C02	Other and unspecified parts of tongue	
C05	Palate	C069 Mouth, NOS
C06	Other and unspecified parts of mouth	
C07	Parotid gland	C089 Major salivary glands, NOS
C08	Other and unspecified major salivary glands	
C09	Tonsil	C109 Oropharynx, NOS
C10	Oropharynx	
C12	Pyriform sinus	C139 Hypopharynx, NOS
C13	Hypopharynx	
C23	Gallbladder	C249 Biliary tract, NOS
C24	Other and unspecified parts of the biliary tract	•
C30	Nasal cavity and middle ear	C319 Accessory sinuses, NOS
C31	Accessory sinuses	
C33	Trachea	C349 Lung, NOS
C34	Bronchus and lung	
C37	Thymus	C383 Mediastinum, NOS
C380	Heart	
C381-3	Mediastinum	
C388	Overlapping lesion of heart, mediastinum, and	
	pleura	
C51	Vulva	C579 Female genital, NOS
C52	Vagina	-
C577	Other specified female genital organs	
C578-9	Unspecified female genital organs	
C569	Ovary	Code C569 (ovary) when ovary is
C570	Fallopian tube	one of the involved sites
C571	Broad ligament	
C572	Round ligament	Code C579 (female genital, NOS)
C573	Parametrium	when only non-ovarian sites are
C574	Uterine adnexa	involved.
C60	Penis	C639 Male genital, NOS
C63	Other and unspecified male genital organs	
C64	Kidney	Code C649 when one of the
C65	Renal pelvis	involved organs is kidney
C66	Ureter	-
C68	Other and unspecified urinary organs	Code C689 (Urinary system, NOS)
		when only non-kidney sites are
		involved
C74	Adrenal gland	C759 Endocrine gland, NOS
C75	Other endocrine glands and related structures	

Note: This table is **not** identical to the table in ICD-O-3. Two combinations of sites are listed in the ICD-O-3 but not in the SEER table: C19 (rectosigmoid) and C20 (rectum) and C40 (bones of limbs) and C41 (bones of other sites). Multiple tumors in the rectosigmoid and rectum are different sites. Multiple tumors in C40 and C41 are different sites.